UNOFFEICIAL COPI

Prepared By/Record and Return To:

Sandra H. Ransdell Esq ;HSP FEE:$9.80 RPRF FEE: $1.00
Diamond & Kaplan, P.A. " iDWARD M. MOODY

302 Datura Street, Suite 300 ) 00K COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS
West Palm Beach, FL 33401 JATE: 12/62/2019 11:34 AN PG:

(HT ,.m%m Ui@ | R —

THIRD AMENDMENT TQ y N
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT | Ny

e -

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT (this “Third
Amendment”) is made as of the 28th day of October, 2019 (the “Effective Date™), by and between SVAP
GOLF MILL RETAIL, L.P;a Delaware limited partnership (“SVAP Retail”), SVAP GOLF MILL
OFFICE, L.P., a Delaware lm"ntej nartnership (“SVAP Office” and together with SVAP Retail, the
“Devcloper ), whose address is ¢/ Sterling Organization, 302 Datura Street, Suite 100, West Palm Beach,
Florida 33401, SVAP GOLF MILL RETAIL I, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership (“Sears Parcel
Owner”), whose address is ¢/o Sterling(Orpanization, 302 Datura Street, Suite 100, West Palm Beach,
Florida 33401, and JORGEN CLAUSEN ANT KRISTINE M. CLAUSEN, AS CO-TRUSTEES OF THE
JORGEN AND KRISTINE CLAUSEN FAMILY TRUST DATED JULY 11, 2007, AS AMENDED
(“Panera Tract Owner”), whose address is 10210 West Barstow Avenue, Fresno, California 93722.

RECITALS

A Developer’s predecessor in interest, Milwaukee Golf Development Company, and Sears,
Roebuck and Co., a New York corporation (“Sears”) entered into that certain Amended and Restated
Agreement dated as of February 21, 1985 (the “Qriginal REA”) which-was recorded on March 18, 1985,
in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, IHinois as Document Mo, 27477633, which Original
REA contains certain covenants and agreements and grants easements for *lic-benefit of, and imposes
certain restrictions on, parcels of land now or formerly owned by Developer and Sears which parcels of
land together constitute a regional retail development commonly known as Golf Mill Gnapping Center (the
“Shopping Center™).

B. The Original REA was subsequently amended by that certain First Zmendment to
Amended and Restated Agreement dated as of October 23, 1997 (the “First Amendment”), which was
recorded on November 14, 1997, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as
Document No. 97855177, and further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended and
Restated Agreement dated as of June 27, 2019 (the “Second Amendment”), which was recorded August
22, 2019, in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as Document No. 1923412006
(the Original REA as amended by the First Amendment and Second Amendment is hereinafter referred to
as the “REA™),

C. SVAP Retail is the owner of the portion of the Developer Parcels legally described on
Exhibit B-1 attached hereto, and SVAP Office is the owner of the Office Tower, which is a part of the
Developer Parcels and is legally described on Exhibit B-2 attached hereto.

T,

dock 1933c61cb44 Fee $28

E]g]

1 0F 17



1933616044 Page: 2 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D Sears Parcel Owner, as successor-in-interest to Sears, is the owner of the Sears Parcels
which is legally described on Exhibit B-3 attached hereto.

E. As evidenced by that certain Special Warranty Deed recorded on February 19, 2019, in the
office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, lllinois as Document No. 1905041037, SVAP Retail
conveyed unto Panera Tract Owner its fee simple interest in and to that portion of the Developer Parcels
legally described on Exhibit B-4 attached hereto (the “Panera Qutparcel™).

F. Developer, Sears Parcel Owner and Panera Tract Owner (each an “REA Party” and
collectively, the “REA Parties™) desire to further amend the REA as hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the covenants and conditions herein contained and for
other good and valuable consideration, the adequacy and receipt of which are hereby acknowledged by the
parties hereto, it is agreed as follows:

AMENDMENT TO REA
1. Definitions /Tne capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings
assigned to them in the REA.
2, Site Plan. The Site P.an attached to the Second Amendment as Exhibit A is deleted in its

entirety and replaced with Exhibit A attaclied hereto. All references in the REA to “Site Plan™ or “Site
Plans” shall mean the Site Plan attached herats 25 Exhibit A.

3. Miscellaneous. Except as amended and modified hereby, the terms and conditions of the
REA as heretofore in effect shall remain in full force 2nd effect, and, as amended and modificd hereby, are
hereby ratified and confirmed in all respects. This Third £ méndment may be executed in counterparts, each
of which will be deemed an original and all of which, when taker together, will constitute one and the same
agreement. In the event of any conflict between the terms and cooditions of this Third Amendment and the
termis and conditions of the REA, the terms and conditions of this Third Amendment shall govern and
control. If any term or provision of this Third Amendment or the apptication thereof to any person or
circumstance shall, to any extent, be invalid or unenforceable, the remainacraf this Third Amendment and
the apptication of such term or provision to persons or circumstances other thaivthose as to which this Third
Amendment is held invalid or unenforceable shall not be affected thereby, and eich term and provision of
this Third Amendment shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

[remainder of this page left blank intentionally]



1933616044 Page: 3 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the REA Parties have caused this Third Amendment to be executed as
of the day and year first written above. '

DEVELOPER:

SVAP GOLF MILL RETAIL, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

By:  SVAP Golf Mill Retail GP, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its general partner

By: SVAP Golf Mill, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership, its manager

By: SVAP GP, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,

its gener%tner
By | ;\Wa

Name: Dale J Belock LEgay,

Title: Chief Financial Officer e
s
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this H‘Vday of Octolpex 2019, by
Dale T. Beloclc , the ChieFhinanca Officep.of SVAP GP, LLC, < Delaware limited liability

company, the general partner of SVAP Golf Mill, L.P., a Delaware limited particrship, the manager of
SVAP Golf Mill Retail GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the general paiirer of SVAP Golf

Mill Retail, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the entitigs. He is persanzib-known to me,
or produced a valid driver’s license as identification. o

Notary Pubte” _

Name: Nira D. Fan

My Commission Expires: {!\ lag

My Commission Number is: (_“‘(. 3161S4Y

NINA D. FINN
MY COMMISSION # GGl&lO s;g

R 3/ EXPIRES: August 01,2



1933616044 Page: 4 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIRD AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT]

DEVELOPER:

SVAP GOLF MILL OFFICE, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

By:  SVAP Golf Mill Office GP, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its general partner

By: SVAP Golf Mill, L.P., a Delaware limited
partnership, its manager

By: SVAPGP, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its genéral Prriner

)

By:
Name;__— Dale J Balock Lreag
Title: Chief Financlal Officer APPROyE,

LUK

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Qﬂjhay of Qcvber , 2018, by

ba\g 3. Belock , the Chiet brancial 0FRwe of SVAP GP, LL.C. 2 Delaware limited liability
company, the general partner of SVAP Golf Mill, L.P., a Delaware limited.{aitrership, the manager of
SVAP Golf Mill Office GP, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, the g¢nzral partner of SVAP
Golf Mill Office, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the entities. He s personally known

to me, or produced a valid driver’s license as identification. 2
a——

Notary Pubhc

Name:_ Nine han

My Commission Explres. ‘8’!\ (a3

My Commission Number is:__§¢ 36454 Y

d &% NINAD.FINN

( MY comwssm mmmm
240 EXPIRES: August 01,2023




1933616044 Page: 5 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIRD AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT]

SEARS PARCEL OWNER:

SVAP GOLF MILL RETAILIL, L.P.,
a Delaware limited partnership

By:  SVAP Golf Mill Retail GP 1I, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its general partner

By: SVAP Golf Mill, L.P., a Delaware fimited
partnership, its manager

By: SVAP GP, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,

its gen?j artner

Name Dale J Belack ot
Title: Chief Financial Officer A2prgy

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF PALM BEACH

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this c-"l day of Ocdoloer . 2019, by

¢ \lacle , the (el Tnaacial offueg of SVAP GP, LL.C.a Delaware limited liability
company, the general partner of SVAP Golf Mill, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, the manager of
SVAP Golf Mill Retail GP II, LLC, a Delaware limiled liability company, the g=reral pal’mer of SVAP
Golf Mill Retail I, L.P, a Delaware limited partnership, on behalf of the entities. He s personally known
'tEJ_llle or produced a valld driver’s license as identification.

Notary Public—" L/'
Name: N.\nq b Bri-

My Commission Expires: Xli\lf(
My Commission Number is:_(,G 36154Y

NINA D. FINN

MY COMMISSION # GGI61544
&/ EXPIRES: August 01,2023




1933616044 Page: 6 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO THIRD AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED AGREEMENT]

PANERA TRACT OWNER:

JORGEN AND KRISTINE CLAUSEN FAMILY
TRUST DATED JULY 11,2007, AS AMENDED

By: QW &%\M—“—"

Name Jor#en Clausen
Title:  Co-Trustee

By:M&MM

Name: Kristine Clausen
Title: Co-Trustee

A notary public or other officer completing tbis certificate verifies only the identity
of the individual who signed the document to ' whish this certificate is attached, and
not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

R
o

COUNTY OF Fresne
. A
On the {4 of Ockooer |, 2019, before me, EL“%_Q@"J\OU( a Notary
K

Public, personally appeared JORGEN CLAUSEN and KRISTINE CLAUSEN who proved to me on the
basis of satisfactory evidence to be the persons whose names are subscrihed 0 the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that they executed the same in their authorized capacities, and that by their
signatures on the instrument the persons, or the entity upon behalf of which the persons acted, executed
the instrument.

[ certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California tna¢ the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct

. I : KELLY RIDENOUR E
WITNESS my hand and official seal. AP0\ Notary Public - California %
F o Fresno County

."’ = £
LY~ Commission # 2255432 ¢
" py Comm, Expires Aug 23, 2022
Signature ¥f Notary (Affix seal here}




1933616044 Page: 7 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

JOINDER AND CONSENT BY MORTGAGEE
(Portion of Developer Parcels)

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A., a national banking association (the “Mortagee™), certifies that it is
the Mortgagee of a Mortgage, Assignment of Rents, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing dated October
28, 2016, recorded as Document No. 1630519081 in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County,

Ilinois, as affected by that certain Partial Release of Mortgage dated February 11, 2019, recorded as
Document No. 1905041035 in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, llinois, and as modified
by that certain First Modification of Mortgage and Spreader Agreement dated as of October 28, 2019, to be
recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of Cook County, Hlinois (collectively, the “Mortgage™),

granted by D<veloper and encumbering those certain portions of the Developer Parcels, and does hereby
join in and corsent to the foregoing THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED

AGREEMENT (the “Third Amendment”) and agrees that the Mortgage shall be subordinated to the Third

Amendment.

EXECUTED on the date first above written.

MORTGAGEE:

JPIMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A,,
a national banking association

By: &V’ {%/"’ {’Z"_—/
Name: ﬂer_%’ e gégiﬂ‘z;dgggm
Title: Vit Pt st

STATE OF ﬁ jﬁ&k %(&;
COUNTY OF «l )ﬁj( { &

he foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this }Lb_u\ay of é&j@m;’u 2019, by

T
Oowvon SCohson-SwaksON Vi~ of Jp MORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A, a national
banking assoctation, on behalf of the bank. Such person is personaily known to me, or produced a valhd

a
driver’s license as identification.
Tty
o Vi,
SO\ BURYy LN

-.\&\ Lt - d')@{-
S oM. Exs %
ST O E 2% Nefary P
SV A e %u
£ “:_TARP > £ Name; \f/VfYL (JD WM
] o P °m° ! § My Commission Expires:
200 UBid SF§ My Commission Number is:_( ¢ R OO 24 ')Q
%, S Aua o, Q- &
%, <, <,O \“\‘

“
“, COUN'P{ o \\“
™



1933616044 Page: 8 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Site Plan

[See Attached)



PERMISSIBLE

BUILDING AREAA'\\ GOLF ROAD _

OUTFARCEL

A

1933616044 Page: 9 of 17

UK bnbr beobbis &Y

EXISTING SIGN LOCATICN

GREENWOOD _ AVENUE

_— PERHISSIBLE SIGN LOCATION

4

SEARS AUTO SERVICE CENTER
PERMILSI F BN DING AREA
EXISTING STAKS AUTO CENTER
PEAWISHIPIE BUILEING ARER

EXISTING BIGN LOCATICN ) PERUaSSIBLE SK0M LOCATIN —

GREENWOQOD AVENUE

77
_ 0,

PLAM|5YBLE
BUILDIHG A7EA

AN

= PERMISSIBLE
BUILDING AREA;
OUTPARGEL

LEGEND
PERMISSIBLE .
BUILDING AREA; ACCESS EASEMENTS
QUTRARCEL

ENCLOSED MALL AREA

o
PERMISSIBLE
ENCLOSED MALL AREA m

K195k

KIOSK

PERMISSIBLE BUILDING
N\ AREA
~ PERMISSIBLE
BUILDING AREA:
OUTPARCEL

PERMISSIBLE
BUILDING AREA:
OUTPARCEL

PEAMISSIBLE
BUILDING ARER;
QUTPARCEL

PERMISSIBLE
/BUILDING AREA;
QOUTPARCEL

~CHURCH STREET

STERLING

ORGAMIZATION

—————— —

e ; SITE PLAN
H TR
[ 1 I |

o 0 450 600° !




1933616044 Page: 10 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B-1

Description of the portion of Developer Parcels owned by SVAP Retail

PARCEL 1:

THAT PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE
NORTHWEST 1/4, WHICH IS THE INTERSECTION OF THE CENTER LINE OF GOLF ROAD AND
THE CENTER LINE OF GREENWOOD AVENUE; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG THE WEST
LINE OF SA%> NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 FOR A DISTANCE OF 1150.00 FEET
TO A POINT; "HENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF NORTH 71 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 52.88 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF
GREENWOOD AVENUE AS DEDICATED NOVEMBER 21, 1932 BY DOCUMENT 11167090, SAID
POINT BEING THE ¢CINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING NORTH 71 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 00 SECONDs EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 320.51 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH
19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 39.80 FEET TO A POINT,;
THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREE> 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 37.56 FEET
TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORMER OF A BRICK BUILDING OCCUPIED BY A SEARS
ROEBUCK RETAIL STORE; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST
ALONG THE NORTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 154.76 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 11 DEGREE:S 43 MINUTES 57 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 6.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
NORTH 78 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.34 FEET TO / POINT; THENCE NORTH 12 DEGREES 35
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NOLRTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 0.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTE 75 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 43 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2553 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00/SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 337 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
NORTH 70 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.82 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SCUTH 19 DEGREES 13
MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE CF BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 2.53 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 74 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 47 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OE-2*76 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 18 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST. ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.90 FEET TO A POINT: - THENCE
NORTH 71 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY.TYACE OF
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.44 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 18 DEGREES 48
MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 3.95 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 67 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 28 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 23.78 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.49 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
NORTH 70 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.85 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 18 DEGREES 55
MINUTES 41 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 3.43 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 66 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.58 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTH 20 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID



1933616044 Page: 11 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 1.05 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
NORTH 63 DEGREES 28§ MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.50 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 25 DEGREES 26
MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 6.06 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 14 SECONDS
EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET TO
THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID BRICK BUILDING; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 36.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH
19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 40.06 FEET TO A POINT,;
THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 338.03
FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, SAID POINT
BEING 55.00TEET SOUTHWESTERLY, MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES, FROM THE CENTER
LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 36 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 03 SECONDS
WEST ALONG A LINE 55.00 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY OF AND PARALLEL TO SAID CENTER
LINE OF MILWAUXEE AVENUE FOR A DISTANCE OF 859.03 FEET TO A POINT OF
CURVATURE; THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE
SOUTHWEST, HAVING.A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING NORTH 64
DEGREES 21 MINUTES 25-5ECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 97.25 FEET TO A POINT OF
TANGENCY; THENCE SOUTH 37-DEGREES 47 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG A LINE
55.00 FEET SOUTH OF AND ?ARALLEL TO THE CENTER LINE OF GOLF ROAD, FOR A
DISTANCE OF 421.02 FEET TO A FOINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG
THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE 70 THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 50.00 FEET
AND A CHORD BEARING SQUTH 43 DEGREES 53 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST FOR A
DISTANCE OF 76.61 FEET TO A POINT OF TANGENCY,; THENCE SOUTH 0 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF GREENWOOD AVENUE FOR A
DISTANCE OF 1031.57 FEET TO THE POINT OF BeCINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 2:

LOT 1 IN GOLF MILL MALL PANERA SUBDIVISION, BEING A ST/BDIVISION OF PART OF THE
NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANCE. 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RtCORDED SEPTEMBER 12,
2018 AS DOCUMENT 1825545008, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 3:

THAT PART OF THE SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41
NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED As FOLLOWS:
COMMENCING AT THE INTERSECTION OF THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID QUARTER SECTION
WITH THE CENTER LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE; THENCE WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE
OF SAID QUARTER SECTION FOR A DISTANCE OF 233.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTHWESTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 68 DEGREES 49
MINUTES 10 SECONDS, MEASURED FROM WEST TO NORTHWEST FROM THE SOUTH LINE
OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID SECTION 14, FOR A DISTANCE OF 76.15 FEET; THENCE
NORTHEASTERLY ALONG A LINE FORMING AN ANGLE OF 123 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 20
SECONDS, MEASURED FROM THE SOUTHEAST TO THE NORTHEAST FROM THE LAST
DESCRIBED LINE, FOR A DISTANCE OF 57.38 FEET TO AN INTERSECTION WITH A LINE
PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14,
WHICH IS 132 FEET NORTHWESTERLY THEREFROM, AS MEASURED ALONG THE CENTER
LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, THENCE EAST ALONG SAID PARALLEL LINE, THIS LINE
ALSOQ BEING THE NORTH LINE OF LAND CONVEYED TO THE EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN ST.



1933616044 Page: 12 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

MATHAUS GEMEINDE OF THE TOWN OF MAINE, BY QUIT CLAIM DEED DATED MARCH 17,
1947 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 14022778, FOR A DISTANCE OF 116,59 FEET TO A POINT
ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE AS DESCRIBED ON A QUIT
CLAIM DEED DATED JUNE 29, 1961 AND RECORDED AS DOCUMENT 18316718; THENCE
NORTHWESTERLY ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE FOR A
DISTANCE OF 89.68 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF MARYLAND STREET AS
DEDICATED SEPTEMBER 30, 1959 BY DOCUMENT 1888825; THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY LINE OF MARYLAND STREET FOR A DISTANCE OF 213.57 FEET
TO A POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE CONTINUING SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG THE ARC OF
A CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHEAST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 70.00 FEET FOR A
DISTANCE OF 77.60 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF CHURCH STREET AS
VACATED PV DOCUMENT 18363273; THENCE SOUTHERLY TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE
NORTHEAST /4 OF SAID SECTION 14 A DISTANCE OF 40.03 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY
ALONG THE SCUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14 FOR A DISTANCE OF 149.55
FEET TO THE POYNT OF BEGINNING, ALL IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PARCEL 4:

A TRACT OF LAND IN THe SCUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14,
TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT APOINT LOCATED 50.00 FEET EAST AND 40.00 FEET NORTH
OF THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION
14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EALT OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN; PROCEED
NORTHERLY ALONG A LINE 50.00 FEET EAST OF AND PARALLEL TO THE WEST LINE OF
AFORESAID SOUTHEAST 1/4,393.31 FEET TC A FOINT; THENCE PROCEED NORTHEASTERLY
109 DEGREES 00 MINUTES COUNTERCLOCKW'SE FROM THE AFORESAID LINE, 276.39 FEET
TO APOINT; THENCE PROCEED SOUTHERLY 236,57 FEET ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE
WEST LINE OF AFORESAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 TO A FOINT; THENCE PROCEED EASTERLY
ALONG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF TH=-AFORESAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 73.98
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE PROCEED SOUTHERLY ALCNG A LINE PARALLEL TO THE
AFORESAID WEST LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4, 236.43 FEET TO A POINT IN THE NORTH
LINE OF CHURCH STREET; THENCE PROCEED WESTERLY ALCNGA LINE 40.00 FEET NORTH
OF AND PARALLEL TO THE SOUTH LINE OF THE AFORESAID SOUTHEAST 1/4 335.54 FEET
TO A POINT, THE POINT OF BEGINNING, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS!

PIN: ~ Address: o \Jx
09-14-108-016-0000 9101 Greenwood Avenue, Niles |
09-14-108-017-0000 9101 Greenwood Avenue, Niles
09-14-108-018-0000 9101 Greenwood Avenue, Niles
09-14-108-020-0000 9101 Greenwood Avenue, Niles
09-14-108-021-0000 9101 Greenwood Avenue, Niles
08-14-108-022-0000 9101 Greenwood Drive, Des Plaines
09-14-108-023-0000 {(a portion} 8101 Greenwood Drive, Niles
09-14-108-024-0000 139 Golf Mill Center, Niles
09-14-112-010-0000 300 Golf Mill Center, Niles
09-14-112-015-0000 520 Golf Road, Niles

09-14-112-019-0000 590 W. Golf Road, Niles

09-14-112-020-0000 500 W. Golf Road, Niles

09-14-202-006-0000 9210 Milwaukee Avenue, Niles
09-14-202-007-0000 9206 Milwaukee Avenue, Niles




1933616044 Page: 13 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B-2

Description of the portion of Developer Parcels owned by SVAP Office

THAT PART OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 1[4, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12,
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/4 OF SAID
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14; THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF DUE NORTH
ALONG THE WEST LINE OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 14 (ALSO
BEING THE ZENTERLINE OF GREENWOOD AVENUE) FOR A DISTANCE OF 764.66 FEET TO
A POINT; THENCE DUE EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 817.41 FEET TO A POINT; SAID POINT
BEING THE CENTER OF A CIRCLE OF RADIUS 45.00 FEET, THE CIRCUMFERENCE OF SAID
CIRCLE BOUNDING THE AREA THAT IS DESCRIBED HEREIN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS,

_PIN:

Address:

09-14-108-013-0000

9101 Greenwood Avenue, Niles




1933616044 Page: 14 of 17

UNOEFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B-3

Description of Sears Parcels

THAT PART OF THE EAST 1/2 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 AND THE WEST 1/2 OF THE
NORTHEAST 1/4 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; TOGETHER WITH THAT PART OF
BLOCK 2 OF SUPERIOR COURT COMMISSIONERS DIVISION OF PART OF THE WEST /2 OF
THE NORTHEAST 1/4 AND PART OF THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4 OF
SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT RECORDED DECEMBER 12, 1940 AS DOCUMENT 12593211,
DESCRIBED#S FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING/AT A POINT IN THE CENTERLINE OF GREENWOQOD AVENUE 1150.00 FEET
SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF GOLF ROAD; THENCE ON AN ASSUMED BEARING OF
NORTH 71 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 52.83 FEET TO A
POINT ON THE EAST LIMNt OF GREENWOOD AVENUE AS DEDICATED NOVEMBER 21, 1932
BY DOCUMENT 11167090 -5AID POINT BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE
CONTINUING NORTH 71 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF
320.51 FEET TO A POINT; THERCE €OUTH 19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR
A DISTANCE OF 39.80 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE CF %7.56 FEET TO THE NORTHWESTERLY CORNER OF A
BRICK BUILDING OCCUPIED BY A SEAPSRETAIL STORE; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 01
MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE NORTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 154 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 1 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 57
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 6.00
FEET TO A POINT, THENCE NORTH 78 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTAMCE OF 25.34 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE NORTH 12 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 44 SECONLS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 0.99 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 76
DEGREES 04 MINUTES 43 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHMERLY FACE OF BUILDING
FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.53 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH ' REGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING F2 %A DISTANCE OF 3.37
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 38 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.82 FEET TC A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 19 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST ALONG SDNCRTHERLY
FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.53 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORYH 74
DEGREES 19 MINUTES 47 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING
FOR A DISTANCE OF 23.76 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 18 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 04
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.90
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 03 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 30.44 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 18 DEGREES 48 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.95 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 67
DEGREES 24 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING
FOR A DISTANCE OF 23,78 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 37
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.49
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 70 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.85 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 18 DEGREES 55 MINUTES 4! SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.43 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 66



1933616044 Page: 15 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DEGREES 02 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING
FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.58 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 20 DEGREES 04 MINUTES 23
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 1.05
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 63 DEGREES 28 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, ALONG
SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.50 FEET TO A POINT;
THENCE SOUTH 25 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY
FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 6.06 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 71
DEGREES 01 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID NORTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING
FOR A DISTANCE OF 50.75 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID BRICK _
BUILDING; THENCE NORTH 71 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE
OF 36.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST
FOR A DISTANCE OF 40.06 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 7! DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00
SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 338.03 FEET TO A POINT ON THE SOUTHWESTERLY
LINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE; SAID POINT BEING 55.00 FEET SOUTHWESTERLY,
MEASURED AT RiGHT ANGLES, FROM THE CENTERLINE OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE;
THENCE SOUTH 36 UEGREES 24 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE
SOUTHWESTERLY LINFOF MILWAUKEE AVENUE FOR A DISTANCE OF 49.17 FEET TO A
POINT OF CURVATURE; THENCE SOUTHEASTERLY ALONG THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE
OF MILWAUKEE AVENUE, SA'D-LINE BEING ON A CURVE CONCAVE TO THE SOUTHWEST,
HAVING A RADIUS OF 540037 FEET AND A CHORD BEARING SOUTH 34 DEGREES 19
MINUTES 15 SECONDS EAST, FOR A DISTANCE OF 392,10 FEET TO A POINT ON THE

" SOUTHEASTERLY LINE OF THE LAND CONVEYED BY MILWAUKEE GOLF DEVELOPMENT
CORPORATION, TO SEARS ROEBUCK '‘ANI COMPANY BY WARRANTY DEED DATED APRIL
12, 1957 AND RECORDED APRIL 26, 1957 AS DOCUMENT 16887721, IN THE OFFICE OF THE
RECORDER OF DEEDS, IN AND FOR COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS; THENCE SOUTH 71
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALCN(G SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF THE
LAND CONVEYED BY DEED DATED APRIL 12, 1937¢0OR A DISTANCE OF 45631 FEETTO A
POINT; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00.5ECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF
97.06 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 71 DEGREES 06 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR
A DISTANCE OF 36.00 FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNLR OF SAID BRICK BUILDING
OCCUPIED BY A SEARS ROEBUCK RETAIL STORE; THENCE3%UITH 71 DEGREES 04
MINUTES 44 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTHERLY FACE QF SAID BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 50.86 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 12 DEGREE:57 MINUTES 40
SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF
4,95 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 78 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 39 SECONDS WEST
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE Or-25 %6 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTH 13 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST ALONG.GAID
SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 1.19 FEET TO A POIN;
THENCE SOUTH 76 DEGREES 09 MINUTES 58 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.54 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 18
DEGREES 40 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 3.44 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 7t DEGREES 36
MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 2.80 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 17 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 36
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF
2.54 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 74 DEGREES 42 MINUTES 36 SECONDS WEST
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 23.82 FEETTO A
POINT, THENCE SOUTH 19 DEGREES 08 MINUTES 37 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 4.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 71 DEGREES 20 MINUTES 19 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE FOR
A DISTANCE OF 30.46 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 18 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 45



1933616044 Page: 16 of 17

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF SAID BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF
3.90 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 68 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST
ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 23.76 FEET TO A
POINT; THENCE SOUTH 19 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID
SOUTHERLY FACE OF A BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.48 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE
SOUTH 70 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 43 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF
BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 2.75 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 57
MINUTES 17 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A
DISTANCE OF 3.00 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 65 DEGREES 33 MINUTES 12
SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.58
FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 18 MINUTES 45 SECONDS WEST ALONG
SAID SOUTEERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 1.10 FEET TO A POINT,;
THENCE SOUTH 63 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 35 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY
FACE OF BUILELNG FOR A DISTANCE OF 25.34 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE NORTH 27
DEGREES 11 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING
FOR A DISTANCE Or 5,96 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 70 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 00
SECONDS WEST ALONCG SAID SOUTHERLY FACE OF BUILDING FOR A DISTANCE OF 78.18
FEET TO THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID BRICK BUILDING; THENCE
CONTINUING SOUTH 70 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE
SOUTHERLY FACE OF A BRICK WALL FOR A DISTANCE OF 57.86 FEET TO THE
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID BRICK WALL; THENCE SOUTH 71 DEGREES 00
MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DMSTANCE OF 69.29 FEET TO A POINT; THENCE SOUTH
19 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST FOR A DISTANCE OF 97.06 FEET TO A POINT,;
THENCE SOUTH 7! DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS WEST FOR A DISTANCE OF 453.76
FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF GREENWOOD AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 0
DEGREES 00 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST ALONC THE EAST LINE OF GREENWOOD
AVENUE FOR A DISTANCE OF 449.49 FEET TO THEFOINT OF BEGINNING.

PIN:- Address:
09-14-108-012-0000 9101 Greenwood Avenue, Miles
09-14-112-009-0000 400 Goff Mill Certer, Niles




1933616044 Page: 17 of 17

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT B-4

Description of the portion of Developer Parcels owned by Panera Tract Owner

LOT 2 IN GOLF MILL MALL PANERA SUBDIVISION, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF PART OF
THE NORTH 1/2 OF SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 41 NORTH, RANGE 12, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED SEPTEMBER 12,
2018 AS DOCUMENT 1825545008, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PIN: _ o Address:
09-14-108-723-0000 (a portion) 9400 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Niles
09-14-108-02%-0000 9400 N. Milwaukee Avenue, Niles




